

No. 15-777

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

APPLE INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDUSTRIAL  
DESIGNERS SOCIETY OF AMERICA IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

ROBERT S. KATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY H. CHANG  
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.  
1100 13th Street, NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 824-3000  
rkatz@bannerwitcoff.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

266250



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    INDUSTRIAL DESIGN IS IMPORTANT AND NEEDS TO BE PROTECTED AS CONGRESS INTENDED .....	3
II.   IT IS UP TO CONGRESS, NOT THIS COURT, TO MAKE ANY CHANGE TO SECTION 289 BASED ON ITS LITERAL LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.....	7
III.  WEAKENING SECTION 289 WOULD ELIMINATE ITS DETERRENT EFFECT .....	11
IV.  WEAKENING SECTION 289 WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT INDUSTRIAL DESIGNERS, INNOVATIVE AND CREATIVE COMPANIES, AND ULTIMATELY STUNT THE GROWTH OF COMMERCE .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Industrial Designers, Which Number More Than 40,000, Are The Driving Force Behind Innovative And Successful Products .....	17
B. Companies Will Devalue Design Because Of Copyists .....	18
C. Industrial Designers Will Lose Their Jobs .....	20
D. Growth Of Commerce And The Economy Will Be Stunted .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dobson v. Bigelow Carpet Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 439 (1885) .....	9
<i>Dobson v. Dornan</i> , 118 U.S. 10 (1886) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>Dobson v. Hartford Carpet Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 439 (1885) .....	9
<i>Garretson v. Clark</i> , 111 U.S. 120 (1884) .....	8
<i>Gorham Mfg. Co. v. White</i> , 81 U.S. 511 (1871) .....	15
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	10
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1437 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	8, 10, 11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 284 (2012) .....	14
35 U.S.C. § 289 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Feb. 4, 1887, Ch. 105, § 1, 24 Stat. 387 .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>About IDSA</i> , <a href="http://www.idsa.org/about-idsa">http://www.idsa.org/about-idsa</a> . . . . .	1
<i>Author Page, Bruce Nussbaum</i> , Fast Company & Inc., <a href="http://www.fastcodesign.com/user/bruce-nussbaum">http://www.fastcodesign.com/user/bruce-nussbaum</a> . . . . .	21
Bob Lutz, <i>Driven by Design</i> , Road and Track, 108 (Sept. 2015) . . . . .	4, 18
Bonnie Nichols, <i>Valuing the Art of Industrial Design</i> , National Endowment for the Arts, Research Report #56, 4 (Aug. 2013) . . . . .	6, 7, 17
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook, 1992-93 Edition</i> , Issue 2400, Industrial Designers, 173-74 (1992) . . . . .	3, 21
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2016-17 Edition</i> , Industrial Designers . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Business Week's Bruce Nussbaum on Design</i> , @Issue, 4 J. Bus. & Design 1 (1998). . . . .	21, 22
Cooper C. Woodring, <i>A Designer's View of Current Industrial Design Protection in the United States</i> , 19 U. Balt. L. Rev. 154, 156-157 (1989) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Council Regulation (EC) No 6/2002, amended by Council Regulation No 1891/2006, Art 89.1(a) . . .	12, 13
David. J. Kappos, <i>America Doesn't Do Enough to Protect Its Innovative Designs</i> , <i>Wired</i> Magazine (Nov. 9, 2015), <a href="http://www.wired.com/2015/11/america-doesnt-do-enough-to-protect-its-innovative-designs/">http://www.wired.com/2015/11/america-doesnt-do-enough-to-protect-its-innovative-designs/</a> . . . . .	12, 23
Del Coates, <i>Watches Tell More than Time</i> 32 (2003).. . . . .	4, 5
Diana Budds, <i>Ideo, Astro, And Whipsaw: What Every Startup Should Know About Design</i> (May 31, 2016), <a href="http://www.fastcodesign.com/3060300/ideo-astro-and-whipsaw-what-every-startup-should-know-about-design">http://www.fastcodesign.com/3060300/ideo-astro-and-whipsaw-what-every-startup-should-know-about-design</a> . . . . .	22
Dieter Rams, <i>Dieter Rams on Good Design as a Key Business Advantage</i> , <a href="http://www.fastcodesign.com/1669725/dieter-rams-on-good-design-as-a-key-business-advantage">http://www.fastcodesign.com/1669725/dieter-rams-on-good-design-as-a-key-business-advantage</a> . . . . .	4, 18
Directive 2004/48/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, Art. 14, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32004L0048R(01)">http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32004L0048R(01)</a> . . . . .	13
<i>IDEA 2016 Categories</i> , Industrial Designers Society of America – IDSA, <a href="http://www.idsa.org/idea-2016-categories">http://www.idsa.org/idea-2016-categories</a> . . . . .	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jason J. Du Mont and Mark D. Janis, <i>American Design Patent Law: A Legal History</i> , Ch. 6 - <i>Design Patent Remedies</i> , 12-15 (May 26, 2016).....	8, 9, 10
Jeneanne Rae, <i>What Is the Real Value of Design</i> , DESIGN MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE 33 (Winter 2013) .....	4, 5
Johan Persson, <i>Here is how design can drive shareholder value: My top 5 arguments</i> , LinkedIn (Apr. 13, 2016), <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/here-how-design-can-drive-shareholder-value-my-top-5-johan-persson">https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/here-how-design-can-drive-shareholder-value-my-top-5-johan-persson</a> .....	6
Julie H. Hertenstein et al., <i>The Impact of Industrial Design Effectiveness on Corporate Financial Performance</i> , 22 J. Prod. Innov. Manag. 3, 17 (2005) .....	6
Karl T. Greenfeld, <i>How Mark Parker Keeps Nike in the Lead</i> , Wall Street Journal Magazine (Nov. 4, 2015), <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/how-mark-parker-keeps-nike-in-the-lead-1446689666">http://www.wsj.com/articles/how-mark-parker-keeps-nike-in-the-lead-1446689666</a> .....	18
Marjorie B. Platt et al., <i>Valuing Design: Enhancing Corporate Performance through Design Effectiveness</i> , 12 Design Management Journal 3, 12 (Summer 2001) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Michael J. Silverstein & Neil Fiske, <i>Luxury for the Masses</i> , Harvard Business Review (April 2003), <a href="https://hbr.org/2003/04/luxury-for-the-masses">https://hbr.org/2003/04/luxury-for-the-masses</a> . . . . .	5
National Association of Schools of Art and Design, National Association of Schools of Art and Design, <a href="http://nasad.arts-accredit.org/">http://nasad.arts-accredit.org/</a> . . . . .	20
National Building Museum, <i>Telling the Stories of Architecture, Engineering, and Design</i> , <a href="http://www.nbm.org/">http://www.nbm.org/</a> . . . . .	16
Paul Nunes & Narendra P. Mulani, <i>Can Knockoffs Knock Out Your Business</i> , Harvard Business Review (October 2008), <a href="https://hbr.org/2008/10/can-knockoffs-knock-out-your-business">https://hbr.org/2008/10/can-knockoffs-knock-out-your-business</a> . . . . .	14
Paul Sarvadi, <i>Small Business Is the Backbone of America</i> , Entrepreneur (Apr. 27, 2005), <a href="https://www.entrepreneur.com/article/77398">https://www.entrepreneur.com/article/77398</a> . . . . .	22-23
Registered Design Act 1949, as amended by the IP Act 2014; Sections ss35ZA to C. . . . .	13
Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, whole and Art 2.3(a) . . . . .	13
Roxane Farmanfarmanian, <i>Does Good Design Pay Off?</i> , Working Woman, July 1985, 47 . . . . .	6, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Samsung Design</i> , Businessweek 48 (Nov. 29, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2004-11-28/samsung-design">http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2004-11-28/samsung-design</a> .....	20
<i>The Most Influential Britons in America</i> , The Telegraph (Jan. 10, 2008), <a href="http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/uknews/1435096/TheoptenmostinfluentialBritonsinAmerica.html">http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/uknews/1435096/TheoptenmostinfluentialBritonsinAmerica.html</a> .....	17
Tom Peters, <i>The design opportunity</i> , The Herald (1987) .....	20
United States Information Agency, Introduction to “Design in America” (1988) .....	16
<i>What is Industrial Design?</i> , Industrial Designers Society of America – IDSA, <a href="http://www.idsa.org/education/what-is-industrial-design">http://www.idsa.org/education/what-is-industrial-design</a> .....	4
Youngjin Yoo & Kyungmook Kim, <i>How Samsung Became a Design Powerhouse</i> , Harvard Business Review (September 2015), <a href="https://hbr.org/2015/09/how-samsung-became-a-design-powerhouse">https://hbr.org/2015/09/how-samsung-became-a-design-powerhouse</a> ....	16, 18, 21

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 49-1966 (1886).....	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 49-206 (1886) .....	9, 10, 19
